
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Local Admissions 
Forum 

Date: Thursday 19 March 2009 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: 
Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford HR1 1SH 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Paul Rogers, Democratic Services, Tel: 
01432 383408 

e-mail: progers@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
 
 
 
Herefordshire Council 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  19TH MARCH, 2009 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Local Admissions Forum 
 
To:  Local Education Authority (Chairman) JW Hope and AM Toon 
 

Church Representative Anne Robertson (Roman Catholic Church) and A 
Leach (Church of England) 

  
Headteachers C. Barker (Community High School), P Box (Lord 

Scudamore), Mrs EK Kearns (Mordiford CE 
School),Sara Catlow-Hawkins (Bishop of Hereford 
& St Mary's RC Schools), Mr T Mepham (Steiner 
Academy), Julie Powell (Community and VC 
Primary) and Mrs A Prichard (Whitchurch Primary 
School) 

  
School 

Governors 
 Mr AR Ross (Primary Schools) 

  
Parent Governors N Parker and A Wood 

  
Local Community Rep Mrs Denson  (Armed Forces), Mr P McKinnie 

(Consortium of Special Educational Needs), 
Carol Shaw (West Midlands Service for Travelling 
Children) 

  

  

 Pages 

  

  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES     
   
 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting 

in place of a Member of the Forum. 
 

   
3. MINUTES   5 - 8  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 

September 2008. 
 

   
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of 

items on the Agenda. 
 

   
5. LATE ITEMS/ANY OTHER BUSINESS     
   
 To consider any issues that Forum Members may wish to raise 

 
 

 

   



 

6. CONSTITUTION OF THE LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM   9 - 24  
   
 To approve the updating the Local Admissions Forum Constitution in 

accordance with the revised School Admissions Code which came 
into effect on 10 February 2009. 

 

   
7. ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS 2010/11 CONSULTATION   25 - 38  
   
 To consider the results of the consultation of the proposed 

Herefordshire Admission Arrangements for 2010/2011 as required by 
The School Admissions Code pursuant to section 85(3) of the School 
Standards and Framework Act 1998. 

 

   
8. AMENDMENTS TO SCHOOL PLANNED ADMISSION NUMBERS   39 - 54  
   
 To consider changes to the Planned Admission Numbers (PAN) at 

Queen Elizabeth Humanities College, Bodenham St Michael’s 
Primary, Burley Gate Primary, Llangrove Primary, Madley Primary 
and Kingsland Primary Schools. 

 

 

   
 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at 
Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
 

• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the 
business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to 
six years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up 
to four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a 
report is given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on 
which the officer has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available 
to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all 
Councillors with details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and 
Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating t
[...]
he Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford. 

 

2



 

COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 

3



4



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Local Admissions Forum held 
at Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford 
HR1 1SH on Thursday, 25th September, 2008 at 6.30 p.m. 
  

Present:           Local Education 
Authority  

JW Hope (Chairman) and AM Toon (Vice-
Chaiman)  

 
Church Representative Anne Robertson (Roman Catholic Church) 

  
Headteachers C. Barker (Community High School) 

  
School 

Governors 
A Ross (Primary Schools) 

  
Parent Governors  R Stevenson 

  
Local Community Rep  None 

  

  
In attendance: Councillors SJ Robertson and J Woodward 
  
  
18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Pemberton, A Leach, Sara 

Catlow -Hawkins and N Parker. 
  
19. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
  
 There were no named substitutes. 
  
20. MINUTES   
  
 Councillor AM Toon made reference to Resolutions (i), (ii), (iii) and (iv) to Minute 

No.10 and requested clarification that the Parents Information booklet had been 
amended to take these amendments into account.  
 
Andrew Blackman, Admissions and Transport Manager, reported that the 
Information booklet would be amended to take account of the Resolutions. 
 
RESOLVED:  that subject to the following amendment, the Minutes of the 
meeting of the meeting held on the 19th June 2008 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman: 
 
the substitution of the number ‘16’ for the number ‘41’ in the final line of the 
final paragraph in the preamble to Minute No.13.  

  
21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
22. LATE ITEMS/ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
  
 Councillor AM Toon made reference to children who were eligible for funding in 

AGENDA ITEM 3

5



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM THURSDAY, 25TH SEPTEMBER, 2008 

 

 

schools either via Special Educational Needs (SEN) or alternatively Banded funding. 
She expressed concern about the way in which some schools were administering 
this eligibility and were tending to support the funding of such children through the 
Bandied funding criteria to alleviate the schools from the more bureaucratic SEN 
funding process.  
 
Sharon Menghini, Director of Childrens Services informed the members that at a 
future meeting, the Forum would be considering a consultation document with regard 
to changes to Banded Funding out to schools and at that point, the issues referred to 
by Councillor Toon could be considered. A professional view together with families 
views would also be included in the consultation document. She emphasised that 
legally, parents had the right for their children to a statutory assessment for SEN 
funding but that there was the possibility that the assessment could result in their 
case being turned down. 
 
Councillor Toon referred to the issue where in some cases parents had acquired a 
private assessment for their child as evidence to present to the school for SEN 
funding and that this was due to those schools being disinclined to consider SEN 
funding initially. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Director of Childrens Services investigate the issues 
raised by Councillor AM Toon in respe
[...]
s was reduced by this factor and thereby causing these families to be 
disadvantaged. 

6



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM THURSDAY, 25TH SEPTEMBER, 2008 

 

 

 
Councillor Toon was of the view that by agreeing to the additional entry intake up to 
27 additional pupils, this would create a pyramid scenario where the resources of 
some schools are increased as a consequence with a larger number of schools 
resources being decreased. Also, that this would not help the falling Rolls problem at 
schools. She welcomed the changes proposed to the Schools Adjudicator’s role to 
enable them to ensure the compliance of schools and the statement in paragraph 4.5 
of the document that it will not be permissible for schools to ask for voluntary 
contributions as part of the admission process.  
 
Members welcomed the proportional representation aspect with regard to 
membership of Forums but took the view that although the establishment of 
Admission Forums would be voluntary under the proposals, that the Herefordshire 
Local Admission Forum should continue to be the Forum where admission 
arrangements are considered and whether the Schools Adjudicator should be 
involved. 
 
In noting a view put forward that some schools had not considered the Consultation 
document, Sharon Menghini informed the Forum that she would write to all schools 
to remind them of the need to consider and reply to the document. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Department of Children Schools and Families be 
informed of the concerns of the Forum as set out in the preamble to this 
Minute in respect of particular issues contained in the Schools Admissions 
consultation document.  
 

  
24. WORKPLAN AND MEMBER TRAINING   
  
 The Forum discussed the way forward in respect of member training and a workplan. 

 
Andrew Blackman, Admissions and Transport Manager, referred to the Constitution 
of the Forum which sets out its role and purpose. He stated that generally it is the 
officers who provide the matters for conside
[...]
ums  in other local 
authorities; 

 
(ii) to include The School Admissions Code of Practice and 

Banded funding;  
 

(iii) the Forum member and officer relationship with regard to 
the role of the Forum and members involvement; and 

 
(iv) a meeting between the Leader of the Council and Heads of 

Schools and suggestions put forward for consideration by 
the Authority. 

 
 
 
 

  
The meeting ended at 7.50 p.m. CHAIRMAN 
 

8



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Alan McLaughlin, Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Democratic Tel.01432 - 260200 

  

Constitution of the Local Admissions Forum 

REPORT BY ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC 

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM 19 MARCH 2009  

 

Purpose 

To consider updating the Local Admissions Forum (LAF) Constitution in accordance with the 
revised School Admissions Code which came into effect on 10 February 2009. 

Financial Implications 

None 

Background 

The School Admissions Code 2009 is made under Section 84 of the School Standards 
Framework 1998 as amended by Section 40 of the Education and Inspections Act 2006. 
Admission Authorities must ensure that determined admission arrangements for 2009 
comply with the mandatory provisions of this Code. This report sets out to amend the 
current LAF Constitution to reflect the provisions of the Code. 

Report 

1. Those areas of the Constitution which need to be amended to reflect the provisions 
of the Code are  

(a) Role of the Forum 

(b) Membership 

(c) Tenure of Office 

(d) Substitutes 

(e) Calendar of Meetings 

2. The amended Constitution is attached at Appendix 1 showing the amendments to 
those areas in paragraph 1 above in bold italic words which are the changes in line 
with the Code. With regard to the Membership of the Forum, it is believed that the 
Membership represents the criteria set out in the Code. Aside from these 
amendments, an administrative amendment is necessary in the area of the 
Constitution headed ‘Convening and Notice of Meetings’ with the words ‘County 
Secretary and Solicitor being replaced with the bold italic wording. 

3. Risk Management 

 The risks in adopting the changes in line with the School Admissions Code are that 
the ultimate objectives of the Forum are not restricted. Members are in formed that 
the rules and procedures as set out in the current constitution are either contained 

AGENDA ITEM 6

9



within the proposed changes or do not adversely affect the ultimate objectives. 

3. Recommendation 

That the amendments to the Local Admissions Forum Constitution as set out 

in the Appendix 1 to this report be approved. 

 

Background Papers 

School Standards and Framework Act 1998 

Education and Inspections Act 2006 

The School Admissions (Local Authority Reports and Admission Forums) (England) Regulations 2008 

School Admissions Code 2009  

  

10



                                                                                                                              APPENDIX 1  

ConstitutionamendmentsAppendix1CMC10.doc 

 
 

CONSTITUTION OF HEREFORDSHIRE LOCAL 
ADMISSIONS FORUM 

 
 
 
Introduction 
 
The constitution of the LAF has been established under the provisions of the Education 
(Admission Forums) (England) Regulations 2002. 
 
In accordance with the School Standards and Framework Act 1998, the Herefordshire Local 
Admissions Forum (LAF) was set up. The School Admissions Code 2007 is made under 
Section 84 of the School Standards Framework as amended by Section 40 of the Education 
and Inspections Act 2006. 
 
Relevant Area 
 
For the purpose of organising a local admissions forum, the Local Education Authority has 
determined that the relevant area will be the County of Herefordshire.  If the discussion 
covers a cross-border issue the Forum may invite a representative from the appropriate 
authority. 
 
Role of the Forum 
 
a)  consider how well existing and proposed admission arrangements serve the
[...]
rs that the Forum deems to be relevant. 

 
 
 
 (j) The Local Admissions Forum will publish an annual report, which covers: 
 

(i) a breakdown of preferences met by ranking and the main factors affecting whether 
preferences were met; 
 
(ii) the number of admission appeals made for schools in the area; 
 
(iii) the ethnic and social mix of pupils attending schools in the area, and factors which 
affect this; 
 
(iv) the extent to which existing and proposed admission arrangements serve the 
interests of vulnerable children; 
 
(v) how well In-Year Fair Access Protocols are working and the number of children 
admitted to each school under the protocol; 
 
(vi) whether primary schools are complying with infant class size legislation; 
 
(vii) details of other matters that affect how fairly admission arrangements serve the 
interests of local children and parents; and 
 
(viii) any recommendation/s that the forum wishes to make in order to improve parental 
choice and access to education in the local authority’s area. 

 
 
Membership 
 
 The Membership of the Forum must not exceed 20 Core Members. 
 
CORE MEMBERS 
 

(i) 2 elected Members of Herefordshire Council  
 

(ii) 1 Community School Representative  
 

(iii) 1 Voluntary Control School Representative  
 

(iv) 1 Voluntary Aided School Representative 
 

(v) 2 Foundation School Representatives 
 

(vi) 2 Academy School Representatives 
 

(vii) 1 Church of England School Representative 
 

(viii) 1 Roman Catholic Representative 

12



 3 

 
(ix) 3 Parent Representatives 

 
(x) 1 Armed Forces (Local Community Representative) 

 
(xi) 1 Consortium of Special Needs (Local Community Representative) 

 
(xii) 1 Choice Advisor (Local Community Representative) 

 
(xiii) 1 School Governor Representative 

 
(xiv) 1 Independent Sector Representative 

 
 
The quorum for the Forum will be a third of the appointed core members. 
 
Tenure of Office 
 
Core members of the Forum will serve for a period of four years a
[...]
elating to the agenda items will be sent to members with the agenda.  The 
Chairman may agree that papers should also be tabled at the meeting. 
 
Late Items/Any Other Business 
 
Immediately before the minutes of the previous meeting have been approved, members 
should inform the meeting of any item they wish to raise under any other business.  The 
meeting will decide whether any items so identified may be raised under any other business 
or deferred to a subsequent meeting. 
 
Minutes of Meeting 
 
Minutes of meetings, including a record of persons attending, will be drafted by the 
Secretary. 
 
The draft minutes of the meeting will be considered for approval or amendment at the start of 
the following meeting.  Any dissenting view will be recorded in the minutes of the meeting, if 
that is the wish of one or more members present. 
 
Decision Making 
 
Decisions should normally be made through consensus. 
 
In the event of an item receiving two separate motions, the matter would be resolved by 
simple majority voting with each representative entitled to one vote.  The Chairman will have 
the casting vote in the event of a tie. 
 
The Forum may decide that, before reaching a decision on a matter affecting particular 
schools, it would be appropriate to hear representations from the school(s) affected.  Such 
representations may be made by written submission, but could also include oral 
presentations, lasting no more than five minutes, or such time limit to be set by the 
Chairman, per school, with the opportunity for members of the Forum to ask questions 
before reaching a final decision. 
 
Rights of Press and Public to attend Meetings 
 
The press and public will be entitled to attend meeting of the Forum but may be excluded 
from the meeting during the consideration of items containing information capable of being 
treated as exempt information as if meetings of the Forum were those of the local authority. 
 
The Secretary will arrange for a public announceme
[...]
 
Either day or boarding, or a school taking both day and boarding pupils  
v.  
In the case of a selective school, the basis of that selection as set out in 
paragraphs 2.76 to 2.98 of the Code.  
 
vi.  
In the case of a school designated as having a religious character, the religious 
denomination or denominations of the school.  
vii.  
In the case of a school designated with a specialist status, the subject or subjects 
of that specialism.  
(c)  
The expected number of pupils on roll at the school and the school’s age range.  
(d)  
The published admission number for each stage of entry, along with the number 
of preferences expressed for places in the previous application year. Where 
possible, schools should indicate the number of successful applications admitted 
in the previous year, including the criteria under which they were accepted, and 
whether this reflects the pattern of recent years.  
(e)  
The determined admission arrangements for the school for each point of entry 
(e.g. including for entry to the school sixth form where relevant). This will include 
the oversubscription criteria that will be used to allocate places if there are more 
applicants than places available at a particular school in accordance with 
Chapters 1 and 2 of this Code. It will also include whether the school has 
adopted the use of a supplementary information form as part of their admission 
arrangements, and information about how a copy of that form can be obtained. 
Supplementary information forms must, as a minimum, appear on the Local 
Authority’s website and school’s website (where they have one) and be available 
on request in hard copy at the local authority’s offices.  
(f)  
Whether the determined admission arrangements are the subject of an objection 
referred the Schools Adjudicator, or the Secretary of State for Academies, and 
the date on which that was referred.  
(g)  
In the event that the school is oversubscribed the length of time the waiting list 
will be
[...]
ties, Choice Advisers and Choice Adviser managers in 
providing a high quality, independent Choice Advice service. Its activities include 
providing support on-line, by email and by phone, organising regional events, 
and providing opportunities to share good practice so that local authorities and 
their Choice Advice teams can provide an effective, pro-active service.  
 
 

24



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Andrew Blackman, Admissions and Transport Manger on (01432) 260927  

  

HEREFORDSHIRE LOCAL ADMISSION FORUM – ADMISSION 

ARRANGEMENTS 2010/2011 CONSULTATION  

REPORT BY ADMISSIONS AND TRANSPORT MANAGER 

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM 19 MARCH 2009  

 

Wards Affected 

Countywide. 

Purpose 

1. To consider the results of the consultation of the proposed Herefordshire Admission 
Arrangements for 2010/2011 as required by The School Admissions Code pursuant 
to section 85(3) of the School Standards and Framework Act 1998. 

Financial Implications 

2. None. 

Background 

3. The relevant sections of the new School Admissions Code are shown below: 
 

“1.26 All admission authorities must consult by 1 March in the determination year 
on the admission arrangements for those schools for which they are responsible, 
unless (in the case of admission arrangements for entry in 2011-12 and 
subsequent years) their admission arrangements were consulted on in one or 
both of the two previous years and they are the same as the arrangements since 
the last consultation. All admission authorities are required to consult on 
admission arrangements for 2010-11.  For consultation on admission 

arrangements for 2011-12 and subsequent years, the consultation period must 
last for a minimum of eight weeks, between 1 November and 1 March, to ensure 

that all consultees have enough time to respond.  Admission authorities must 
consult with their local authority, all other admission authorities within the relevant 
area, the Admission Foru
[...]
 High School Supplementary Information 
Form. In particular questions around a child’s detailed medical history including 
disabilities are not relevant to the admission arrangements. 
 

7. The other response was from a Secondary School headteacher, not directly related 
to the Co-ordinated Transfer Arrangements but rather making a number of points 
regarding In-Year Transfers.  
 

 

Considerations 

8. The proposed arrangements in Appendix 2 are different from last year’s determined 
arrangements as a result of including recommendations made by the Schools 
Adjudicator in a review of admission arrangements last year. 

Risk Management 

9. The risk to the LA of non-compliance with statutory regulations is exposure to legal 
challenge. Also non-compliance would have a detrimental effect on the management 
of school admissions and appeals procedures. 

Recommendation 

THAT: 

(a) That the draft report is noted and any changes requested by the Local 

Admission Form be adopted. 

(b) The Forum is requested to agree that the proposed arrangements, shown in 

appendix 2, be determined for the 2010/2011 academic year. 

Background Papers 

None 

Appendices 

Appendices 1 and 2 – Proposed Admissions Arrangements for 2010/2011 

26



Appendix 1 

PROPOSED ADMISSIONS ARRANGEMENTS FOR 2010/2011 
 

OVERSUBSCRIPTION CRITERIA FOR ALLCOMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY 
CONTROLLED PRIMARY & SECONDARY SCHOOLS IN HEREFORDSHIRE 

 
 

 Children with a Statement of Special Education Needs which names a particular school will 
be allocated places, after which places are allocated according to an agreed set of criteria, 
in strict order of priority. 

 
Priority 1- Looked After Children - Children in the ‘looked after’ system where the 
approved agencies agree that the preferred school meets the child’s social, pastoral and 
educational needs; (see Footnote 1) 

    
 Priority 2 - Children living within the defined catchment area* of the school; (see Footnote 

2) 
 
 Priority 3 - Sibling 
[...]
versubscription policy.  Allocations will be made against the preference order as vacancies 
occur although the Admission and Transport Office will endeavour to offer a suitable school 
at a reasonable distance to the child's home where vacancies exist.  However, parents will 
be able to appeal against the decision that an offer to their preferred school has not been 
made. 

Offer of a Place 

If any child looks like remaining unplaced, the Admission and Transport Office considers 
how to place them in schools within its area, having regard to any reasons expressed by the 
parent for their (unsuccessful) preferences.  Each LEA then sends the schools, which it 
maintains, the final lists of pupils to be allocated places.   On 1st March 2010 – the ‘national 
offer day’ for secondary schools – it writes to every resident parent who filled in its 
secondary application form, to tell them of their allocated school place.  Where the school in 
question is its own admission authority, the LEA must state that the offer is being 
communicated on behalf of that school’s governing body. 

  

38



  

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Andrew Blackman, Admissions and Transport Manager on (01432) 260927  

  

AMENDMENTS TO SCHOOL PLANNED ADMISSION NUMBERS 

REPORT BY ADMISSIONS AND TRANSPORT MANAGER 

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM 19 MARCH 2009  

 

Wards Affected 

Potentially countywide. 

Purpose 

1. To consider changes to the Planned Admission Numbers (PAN) at Queen Elizabeth 
Humanities College, Bodenham St Michael’s Primary, Burley Gate Primary, 
Llangrove Primary, Madley Primary and Kingsland Primary Schools. 

Financial Implications 

2. None. 

Background 

3. According to the new School Admissions Code section 1.17 “Admission authorities of 
maintained schools must set admission numbers with regard to the capacity of the 
school” and “Admission authorities are required to consult before setting or 
amending a published admission numb
[...]
C)  10

Leominster, Herefordshire HR6 9LX

Tel:  01568 708386

Wigmore (C)  30

Ford Street, Wigmore, Leominster

Herefordshire HR6 9UN
53



Tel:  01568 770333

Key:

C                        Community

VC             Voluntary Controlled

VA             Voluntary Aided

F                Foundation 

A                Academy

PAN           Published Admissions Number

54


	Agenda
	
	3 Minutes
	6 Constitution of the Local Admissions Forum
	Constitution amendments Appendix 1 (CMC) (1)
	Constitution Amendments Appendix 1 (2)
	Constitution Amendments Appendix 2(2)

	7 Admission Arrangements 2010/11 Consultation
	Admission Arrangements 2010-2011 Consultation - Appendix 1
	Admission Arrangements 2010-2011 Consultation - Appendix 2

	8 Amendments to School Planned Admission Numbers
	Amendments to School PAN's - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Local Admissions Forum held 
at Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford 
HR1 1SH on Thursday 19 March 2009 at 6.30 pm 
  

Present:           Local Education 
Authority  

 (Chairman)  

 
Church Representative Anne Robertson (Roman Catholic Church) 

  
Headteachers C. Barker (Community High School) 

  
School 

Governors 
Mr Ross (Primary Schools) 

  
Parent Governors   

  
Local Community Rep   

  

  
In attendance: Mepham and Mr A Wood 
  
  
25. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies for absence were received from Mr A leach, Mrs E Kearns and Mr N 

Parker. 
  
26. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
  
 There were no named substitutes. 
  
27. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2008 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
29. LATE ITEMS/ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
  
 There were no late items/any other business. 
  
30. CONSTITUTION OF THE LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM   
  
 The Admissions and Transport Manager presented the report which requested 

approval to update the Local Admissions forum constitution in accordance with the 
revised School Admissions Code which came into effect on 10 February 2009. He 
drew members’ attention to the revisions to the constitution as set out in the report 
and, in particular, to the core membership which must not exceed 20 core members. 
 
A member requested that the word ’School’ be deleted from the ‘Church of England 
School’ Representative. 



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM THURSDAY 19 MARCH 2009 

 

 

 
A member suggested that there should be two Community School Representatives, 
one Primary school representative and one Secondary School representative, and 
one Academy representative. 
 
Members also noted the suggestion that the sentence set out under ‘Calendar of 
Meetings’ on page 13 of the report should be deleted and replaced with the sentence 
‘The Forum will meet at least twice a year’.  
 
 
RESOLVED:  that subject to the following amendments, the revised Local 
Admissions Forum constitution as set out in Appendix 1 to the report be 
approved: 
 

(i) two Community School Representatives, one Primary school 
representative and one Secondary School representative, and one 
Academy representative; 

 
(ii) the word ’School’ be deleted from the ‘Church of England School 

Representative’; and 
 

(iii) that the sentence set out under ‘Calendar of Meetings’ on page 13 of 
the report should be deleted and replaced with the sentence ‘ The 
Forum will meet at least twice a year.  

 
 

 
 

  
31. ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS 2010/11 CONSULTATION   
  
 The Admissions and Transport Manager presented a report which detailed  the 

results of the consultation of the proposed Herefordshire Admission Arrangements 
for 2010/2011 as required by The School Admissions Code pursuant to section 85(3) 
of the School Standards and Framework Act 1998. He referred to the consultation 
process and emphasized the need to advertise and consult interested parties, all 
Herefordshire schools including Academies, Foundation Schools and Voluntary 
Aided schools. Two responses had been received following the consultation and 
these were set out in paragraphs 6 and 7 of the report. 

A member questioned the definition of the nearest measurable walking route 
between the home of the child and the school as an objective way of allocating 
remaining places. The member took the view that a public footpath route should be a 
route which could be measured. The Admissions and Transport Manager informed 
the Forum that the measurable route was a route which took a route over tarmaced 
footpaths and that this measurable route was taken from national guidance. The 
information in the report was consistent with information previously published on this 
matter. He stated that he would make further enquiries to firm up on the measurable 
route.  

 

RESOLVED: That  

(i) the Forum agrees that the proposed arrangements, shown in 
appendix 2, be determined for the 2010/2011 academic year; and 



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM THURSDAY 19 MARCH 2009 

 

 

(ii) the Admissions and Transport Manager confirm that the measurable 
walking route between the home of the child and the school for 
school allocation purposes, should be via a tarmaced footpath and 
not a public footpath route, and clarify the technology that will be 
used to measure such distances. 

 

 
  
32. AMENDMENTS TO SCHOOL PLANNED ADMISSION NUMBERS   
  
 The Admissions and Transport Manager presented a report proposing changes to 

the Planned Admission Numbers (PAN) at Queen Elizabeth Humanities College, 
Bodenham St Michael’s Primary, Burley Gate Primary, Llangrove Primary, Madley 
Primary and Kingsland Primary Schools.  

The Forum discussed criteria for the possibility of allowing any application for the 
increase in PAN. It was noted that for any school to achieve an increase in PAN, the 
school would need show a physical capability in the school buildings structure to 
enable such an increase. The Forum was informed that Madley Primary school and 
Kingsland CE Primary school were aware that the Admissions and Transport 
Manager was in dispute with both schools with regard to the schools physical 
capability.  

The Head of Performance, Planning and Development referred to a recent meeting 
with headteachers, Cabinet members and officers. He made particular reference to a 
request that had been made at that meeting for a briefing note to be circulated on the 
content of the new School Admissions Code in respect of admissions in excess of a 
school’s PAN. The Code came into effect from February 2009. The local authority’s 
interpretation of applying the new Admissions Code to admissions above PAN was 
also set out in the briefing note. A copy of the briefing note that was circulated to 
headmasters was tabled at the meeting and is attached to the agenda papers.  

The Admissions and Transport Manager emphasised that as part of the new 
admissions code, from September 2010 the local authority would be responsible for 
in year transfers at maintained schools, voluntary aided schools, Foundation schools 
and academies and ensuring fair access protocols.  

With regard to a member’s question, the Head of Performance, Planning and 
Development acknowledged that the relaxation in the code for admitting pupils up to 
a total of 27 over PAN in a three year period was unclear as to whether upheld 
education appeals should be included.  

A Member referred to the new oversubscription criteria and asked why John Kyrle 
High school had been allowed to extend its PAN to include a further year group and 
another school building. The Head of Performance, Planning and Development 
circulated an additional briefing note which detailed the reasons for the decision to 
temporarily admit an additional form of entry to year 7 in September 2009 at John 
Kyrle High School. He informed the Forum that there was no trend to suggest that 
there was a requirement to change the PAN for the high schooland that this had 
been made clear in discussions with the high school. The Member was concerned 
that the agreement to the oversubscription would create a precedent. 

 



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM THURSDAY 19 MARCH 2009 

 

 

RESOLVED: That  

(i) the requests for PAN reductions at Queen  Elizabeth Humanities 
College, Bromyard, St Michael’s CE Primary School, Burley Gate CE 
School and Llangrove CE School as set out in the report be approved; 

(ii) the increase in PAN at Madley Primary school be refused; 

(iii) the physical capability for capacity to increase the PAN at Kingsland CE 
Primary school  be re-examined and should the physical capability be 
confirmed as insufficient, the application be refused;  

(iv) the Briefing notes circulated regarding the new school Admissions 
Code in respect of admissions in excess of PAN and John Kyrle High 
School be noted; 

(v) further investigation be made to clarify whether upheld education 
appeals are included in the  cumulative total of admissions above PAN 
over a three year period; and 

(vi) the points raised by members regarding admissions over PAN be noted. 

  
The meeting ended at 8.13 pm CHAIRMAN 

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
 


